

No. 07-290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and ADRIAN M. FENTY,
Mayor of the District of Columbia,
Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE HEARTLAND
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

RICHARD K. WILLARD
Counsel of Record
JOSH L. KREAMER
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000

EUGENE VOLOKH
Professor of Law
UCLA School of Law

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Second Amendment Manifests The Right Of Self-Defense That American Law Has Always Embraced	3
A. English Antecedents	3
B. Philosophical Underpinnings	5
C. The Federalist Debates	6
D. Early Interpretations of the Second Amendment	8
E. Early State Constitutional Provisions	8
F. Early state case law	10
II. The Second Amendment Prohibits Unreasonable Interference With The Right Of Individuals To Possess, In Their Homes, Arms Commonly Used For Self Defense	11

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The <i>Miller</i> Framework Provides The Starting Point For Modern Second Amendment Jurisprudence	12
B. The Self-Defense Test	13
C. The Self-Defense Test Permits Reasonable Regulation	14
III. The Challenged Laws Violate The Second Amendment As Unreasonable Interferences With The Individual Right To Possess Arms Commonly Used For Self-Defense	16
A. The District’s gun control laws effectively outlaw private handgun ownership.	16
B. Handguns Are the Epitome of Arms Commonly Used For Self-Defense ...	16
C. The District’s Limited Allowance For Shotguns And Rifles Cannot Shield Its Handgun Ban from Constitutional Challenge	17
D. The Link Between Handguns And Crime Is A Constitutional Red Herring	19

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
E. The District's Handgun Ban Should Be Struck Down In This Proceeding; Remand Is Not Necessary Here	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ken. (2 Litt.) 90, 92 (1822)	11
<i>Ex Parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925)	3
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Kelly 243, 1846 WL 1167 (1846)	10, 11
<i>Semayne's Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K. B. 1603)	4
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612, 1840 WL 229 (1840)	10, 13
<i>Tashjan v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	12
<i>Ward v. Rock of Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	11
Constitutions and Statutes	
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02	16
D.C. Code § 7-2507.02	17, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
English Declaration of Rights. 1 W. & M., Sess. 1, c. 15, § 4 (1689)	4
English Declaration of Rights. 1 W. & M., Sess. 2, c. 2 (1689)	3
English Game Acts, 5 Ann., c. 14 § 3 (1706)	4
Ky. Const. art. XII, § 23 (1792)	9
Ky. Const. art. XIII, § 25 (1850)	11
Oh. Const. art. VIII, § 20 (1802)	9
Pa. Const. decl. of rights, art. XIII (1776)	9
Pa. Const. art. IX, § 21 (1790)	9
Vt. Const. ch. 1, § 15 (1777)	9
 Books and Articles	
1 St. G. Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries with Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Law of the Federal Government</i> at 143 (1803)	8
3 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> 746 (1833)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> 32, (George Lawrence trans., 1969) (1835)	3
<i>An Historic Review of the Constitution and Government of Pennsylvania</i> at 1 (1759)	20
Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> 665 (1971)	7
Calvin Massey, <i>Guns, Extremists, and the Constitution</i> , 57 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1095 (2000)	17
Federal Bureau of Investigations, <i>Crime in the United States</i> , Expanded Homicide Data Table 14 (2007)	17
David C. Williams, <i>Civic Republicanism and the Citizen Militia: The Terrifying Second Amendment</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 551 (1991)	9
Don B. Kates, <i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 82 Mich. L. Rev. 204 (1983)	4, 6, 14, 19
Don B. Kates, <i>The Value of Civilian Arms Possession as Deterrent to Crime or Defense Against Crime</i> , 18 Am. J. Crim. L. 113 (1991)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Don. B. Kates, et. al, <i>Guns and Public Health: Epidemic of Violence or Pandemic of Propaganda</i> , 62 <i>Tenn. L. Rev.</i> 513 (1995)	19
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 <i>Tex. Rev. L. & P.</i> 191 (2006)	8
Gary Kleck & David Bordua, <i>The Factual Foundation for Certain Key Assumptions of Gun Control</i> , 5 <i>L. & Pol'y Q.</i> 271 (1983)	17
Gary Kleck & Don B. Kates, <i>Armed: New Perspectives on Gun Control</i> 300-301 (2001) . . .	18
Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, <i>Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense With a Gun</i> , 86 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 150 (1995)	16, 17, 18
James D. Wright & Peter H. Rossi, <i>Armed and Considered Dangerous: A Survey of Felons and Their Firearms</i> 237 (1986)	21
John Adams, <i>A Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States</i> 475 (1787)	7
John Locke, 5 <i>Essays on the Law of Nature</i> , in <i>Political Essays</i> 106 (Mark Goldie ed., 1997)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Joyce Malcolm, <i>To Keep and Bear Arms: Origins of the Anglo-American Tradition</i> 142 (1994)	4
Justice Department's Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae at 27-31	18, 22
Michael Rand, <i>Guns and Crime: Handgun Victimization, Firearm Self-Defense, and Firearm Theft</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics Report Number NCJ-147003 (1994) (revised through 2002)	22
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Was the Right to Keep and Bear Arms Conditioned on Service in an Organized Militia?</i> , 83 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 237 (2004)	9
T. Markus Funk, <i>Gun Control and Economic Discrimination: The Melting-Point Case-in-Point</i> , 85 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 764 (1995)	21
<i>The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, and Origins</i> 169-70 (N. Corgan ed. 1997)	7
The Federalist No. 28	6
The Federalist No. 46	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Thomas Hobbes, <i>Leviathan</i> 91 (Richard Tuck ed., 1996)	5, 6
William Blackstone, 1 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> at 121 (1765)	4, 5, 6, 8
